Extra sessions how called.

hereby authorized to hold extra sessions in case they may think the business of the county requires the same; and notice from any two of the said commissioners to the third, shall be considered a sufficient call for said extra session, due notice thereof being given, and that no such extra session shall exceed three days.

Supervisors to deliver up books and pa-

Section 23. That the board of supervisors heretofore existing in the several counties in this territory shall, upon the first meeting of said commissioners upon demand, deliver over to them all books, papers, accounts and demands, of whatever nature, belonging Penalty for fail to said county; and upon failure so to do, may be indicted for misdemeanor in office.

Repealing clauso.

Section 24. That all acts or parts of acts contravening any of the provisions of this act shall, from and after the first organization of the board of county commissioners, in the several counties under the provisions of this act, be, and the same are hereby repealed and of no effect.

Approved December 20, 1837.

No. 8.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the bank of Wisconsin."

Section 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That so much of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the bank of Wisconsin," as prohibits any incorporated company from holding stock in the said bank of Wisconsin, is hereby repealed.

Approved, December 20, 1837.